
 

Frost Brown Todd LLC 
 

M E M O R A N D U M  

To: Dublin City Council 
Dana McDaniel, City Manger 
Anne Clarke, Clerk of Council 

From: Jennifer D. Readler, Law Director 
Yazan S. Ashrawi  

Date: October  6, 2016 

Re: Wine Dine Dublin LLC DBA Napa Kitchen & Bar 
Application for New D5I Liquor Permit 

 

I. INTRODUCTION 

The City of Dublin recently received a Notice to Legislative Authority (“Notice”) from the Ohio 
Division of Liquor Control concerning Wine Dine Dublin LLC DBA Napa Kitchen & Bar (“Napa 
Kitchen”).  Dublin received this Notice pursuant to R.C. 4303.26 because Napa Kitchen applied for 
a new liquor permit and the proposed location for the permit premises is within the corporate limits 
of Dublin.  As such, Dublin may request a hearing regarding the advisability of the issuance, transfer 
of ownership, or transfer of location of the permit. 

II. BACKGROUND 

Napa Kitchen is a domestic limited liability company that is actively registered with the Ohio 
Secretary of State.  The address on the Notice is 7148 Muirfield Village Drive, Dublin, Ohio 43017.  
The address is incorrect, however.  The applicant was notified of the need to correct the address to 
7148 Muirfield Drive, Dublin, Ohio 43017, which is the correct address for the permit premises.  
Napa Kitchen will be located in the Shops on Muirfield, also known as the Shoppes at Athenry. This 
location was formerly used as the restaurant Shade on Muirfield. Napa Kitchen is seeking a D5I 
liquor permit, which permits certain restaurants to sell spirituous liquor for on premises consumption 
only, and beer, wine, and mixed beverages for on premises or off premises consumption in original 
sealed containers, until 2:30am.  Napa Kitchen’s application is currently pending before the Ohio 
Division of Liquor Control (the “Division”).  
 
According to the Division’s records, Napa Kitchen does not have a history of violating Ohio liquor 
permit laws.  

III.  RECOMMENDATION 

It would appear that it is unnecessary to request a hearing in this matter.  Napa Kitchen does not 
have a history of liquor law violations.  Regardless whether Dublin desires to request a hearing, the 
Notice must be signed and returned to the Ohio Division of Liquor Control by October 27, 2016. 









D-5i Liquor Permit 

(I) Permit D-5i may be issued to the owner or operator of a retail food establishment or a food 
service operation licensed under Chapter 3717. of the Revised Code that operates as a restaurant 
for purposes of this chapter and that meets all of the following requirements: 

(1) It is located in a municipal corporation or a township with a population of one hundred thousand 
or less.  

(2) It has inside seating capacity for at least one hundred forty persons.  

(3) It has at least four thousand square feet of floor area.  

(4) It offers full-course meals, appetizers, and sandwiches.  

(5) Its receipts from beer and liquor sales, excluding wine sales, do not exceed twenty-five per 
cent of its total gross receipts.  

(6) It has at least one of the following characteristics: 

(a) The value of its real and personal property exceeds seven hundred twenty-five thousand 
dollars.  

(b) It is located on property that is owned or leased by the state or a state agency, and its owner 
or operator has authorization from the state or the state agency that owns or leases the property 
to obtain a D-5i permit. 

The holder of a D-5i permit may sell beer and any intoxicating liquor at retail, only by the individual 
drink in glass and from the container, for consumption on the premises where sold, and may sell 
the same products in the same manner and amounts not for consumption on the premises where 
sold as may be sold by the holders of D-1 and D-2 permits. The holder of a D-5i permit shall sell 
no beer or intoxicating liquor for consumption on the premises where sold after two-thirty a.m. In 
addition to the privileges authorized in this division, the holder of a D-5i permit may exercise the 
same privileges as the holder of a D-5 permit. 

A D-5i permit shall not be transferred to another location. The division of liquor control shall not 
renew a D-5i permit unless the retail food establishment or food service operation for which it is 
issued continues to meet the requirements described in divisions (I)(1) to (6) of this section. No 
quota restrictions shall be placed on the number of D-5i permits that may be issued. The fee for 
the D-5i permit is two thousand three hundred forty-four dollars. 

 


